To define a plant community as Shale Plains Woodland, a 20m x 20m (400m²) survey plot to would require at 

least 22 positive diagnostic species of the CPW, provided the total number of native species in the plot is 30 or 

greater (Tozer (2003). 

One hundred and five (105) flora species were recorded within the 2,794m² in the study area. Two (2) of these 

are diagnostic species of the CPW (Two being components of the tree stratum and four being components of 

the ground stratum). There is an insufficient quantity of diagnostic species present to positively identify the